• on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance and sale of $200,000,000 aggregate principal amount of the notes we are offering
(assuming no exercise of the underwriters' option to purchase additional notes), after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us; and

• on an as further adjusted basis giving additional effect to the sale of $125,000,000 of shares of our common stock in the concurrent offering
(assuming no exercise of the underwriters' option to purchase additional shares of common stock in the concurrent offering), after deducting
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

   The as adjusted and as further adjusted information in the table below is illustrative only, and our capitalization following the completion of this
offering and the concurrent offering, if it is completed, will be adjusted based on the final terms of this offering and the concurrent offering. Moreover, because
the completion of this offering is not contingent on the completion of the concurrent offering, you should not assume that the concurrent offering, as reflected
in the as further adjusted column in the table below, will take place.

S-29

As of

June 30, 2020

  Actual  As adjusted
As further
adjusted

  (In thousands, except share and per share data)

Cash, cash equivalents, and short-term investments(1)  $ 16,088 $   $
Debt:

6.25% Convertible Senior Notes due 2023(1)(2)   210,000  210,000  210,000
Principal amount of   % convertible senior notes due 2026 we are

offering(3)   —  200,000  200,000
Total debt   210,000  410,000  410,000
Shareholders' deficit:

Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share, 20,000,000 shares authorized; none
issued and outstanding, actual, as adjusted and as further adjusted   —  —  —

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share, 150,000,000 shares authorized,
54,515,858 shares issued and outstanding, actual and as adjusted;
and   shares issued and outstanding, as further adjusted   545  545

Additional paid-in capital(1)(3)   635,121  635,121  760,109
Accumulated deficit(1)   (796,936)  (796,936)  (796,936)

Total shareholders' deficit(1)(3)   (161,270)  (161,270)
Total capitalization(1)(3)  $ 48,730 $ 248,730 $